
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Chris Carlin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Laura Bevan Labour 

Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour 

Councillor Louise Goodall Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

  

 
 

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 

 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 4 February 2025 at 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON   
 

8 - 17 

 (B) CHESHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE AND LOCAL 
POLICING UNIT UPDATES FOR RUNCORN AND 
WIDNES   
 

18 - 19 

 (C) POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER   
 

20 - 22 

6. COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

23 - 83 

 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 November 
2024 at the Board Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Carlin (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Bevan, Bramwell, Goodall, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, Ratcliffe and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present:  W. Betts, K. Butler and N. Goodwin 
 
Also in attendance:  None 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF12 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair informed Members of the Board that as per 

their request, the Police and Crime Commissioner would be 
attending the next meeting in February 2025, along with 
both the Police Chief Inspectors for Widnes and Runcorn.  
There would also be an item on the agenda regarding 
substance misuse from the Public Health Team.   

 

   
SAF13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received.   
 

   
SAF15 PREVENT  
  
  Members of the Board received a presentation which 

provided an update on the Prevent Programme and delivery 
in Halton.  The aim of Prevent was to stop people from 
becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 Members noted that the national security threat for 
the Country remained at substantial, the definition of which 
meant that attack was likely.  Following the recent incident in 
Southport and the civil unrest seen across the UK, the 
Prevent work was prevalent. 
 
 The presentation highlighted the following key areas: 
 

 The expectations of the Council: 
 

- completion of an annual benchmarking process; 
- preventative risk assessments and action plan; 

and  
- the Council do not receive any funding in relation 

to the Prevent Duty. 
 

 The resources the Council has in place: 
 
- Prevent leads/points of contact; 
- Prevent delivery group which meets quarterly; 
- a fully established Channel process; 
- a referral process; 
- a Council Prevent webpage – Council staff were 

encouraged to complete the Home Office Prevent 
Awareness Course; 

- venue hire guidance – a copy to be circulated to 
Board Members; and 

- participation in Liverpool City Region Prevent 
Network  - work to increase awareness of the 
Liverpool offer across agencies including the 
voluntary and faith sector. 

 

 Training/awareness raising events: 
 
- Cheshire Police delivered an awareness session 

to Children’s Social Care Teams in September 
and would deliver the same session to Adult 
Social Care teams in November; 

- Liverpool City Council, Prevent Advisor - 
education awareness session on 19 November 
2024; and 

- Dr Gareth Harris to deliver an Elected Members 
awareness session on 27 November 2024 – all 
Members were encouraged to participate. 

 
     RESOLVED:  That the Prevent Programme 

presentation is received.  
  

   

Page 2



SAF16 WHITE RIBBON UPDATE  
  
  Members of the Board received a report from the 

Executive Director, Environment and Regeneration, which 
provided an update on the approach to White Ribbon. 
 
 In October 2023, Full Council received and approved 
a motion to protect women and girls from domestic abuse 
and on 18 November 2024, the Council obtained White 
Ribbon accreditation.  Accreditation meant that Halton had a 
commitment to work towards transformational culture 
change in their staff culture, systems and communities. 
 

A Steering Group had been established which had 
developed an action plan which included a number of 
activities, including: 

 

 lighting the Mersey Gateway and Silver Jubilee 
Bridges for a week; 

 a social media campaign; 

 developing a workforce network of champions; 

 circulating resources for White Ribbon to staff, 
partners and Elected Members; 

 a series of lunch and learn sessions; 

 TED talk sessions on misogyny; and 

 7 x 7 minute themed briefings to be circulated on 
Safeguarding Board websites.  

 
It was noted that Halton’s approach to White Ribbon 

recognised that domestic abuse was not limited to males 
being the perpetrator of harm.  The Council was committed 
to working with those that harm to change behaviours and 
outcomes. 
 
 The Community Safety Team had created a 
behaviour change programme for adults called “Choices” 
and in September alone, they had received 19 referrals.  
Referrals were received from a number of agencies which 
included social care and the probation service. 

 
A Board Member asked if any literature was available 

for victims who were frightened to report incidents of 
domestic violence.  It was confirmed that literature was 
available and copies would be circulated to Board Members.  
Other alternative methods of help would be to speak to an 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) or the 
Samaritans.  It was also noted that the Women’s Centre had 
recently been awarded some funding for a drop-in café 
which would support victims of domestic violence. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



In response to questions from Members the following 
additional information was given: 
 

 Halton had a refuge for victims and a piece of work 
was being undertaken to look at future requirements 
for provision in the Borough; 

 information shared at a recent Members seminar on 
domestic violence would be re-circulated for 
information; 

 an additional IDVA had been appointed for 12 months 
to work in GP surgeries and deliver training to 
professionals; and 

 Members to receive a further update in 12 months 
time. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Board notes the report and 

endorses the approach to White Ribbon. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Community & 
Greenspaces  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.32 p.m. 

Page 4



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

4 February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: 
 

Public Question Time  

WARD(S) 
 

Boroughwide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9).  
 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 
as follows:- 
 
(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 

from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

  
(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 

the agenda. 
 
(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 

questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

 
(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) 

may be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be 
answered at the meeting. 

 
(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 
 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 
(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 

a planning or licensing application or to any mat
[...]
ealth 
Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Public Health 
Community Safety 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the board on both Alcohol and Substance Misuse Services work 
that provide support for local people.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) The report be noted; and  
 

2) The Board consider the information presented and raise any 
questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 Partnership Working 

 
3.1 
 

The Halton Combatting Drugs Partnership was established in September 
2022, and brings together key partners, including Council services, CGL, the 
Prison Service, Probation Service, Police, Local NHS Trusts, and Job Centre 
Plus, to deliver the Halton Drugs Strategy, with the strategic aims to: 
 

 To improve collaboration, information, and data sharing between 
partners to inform effective joint working 

 To disrupt County Lines, breaking drug supply chains 

 To protect vulnerable individuals and groups from becoming involved 
in, or victims of, drug use and drug-related crime 

 To deliver integrated drug and alcohol treatment which offers holistic 
care for physical and mental health 

 To rebuild and transform communities, reducing drug use and 
preventing drug related harms. 
 

3.2 The Council has recently commissioned Liverpool John Moores University, on 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5a



 behalf of the partnership and in collaboration with neighbouring Local 
Authority areas, for the development and implementation a Local Drug 
Information System. The system, which shares and assesses information 
relating to any dangerous substance, regardless of its legal status, is now live. 
The aim is to reduce the harm done by these substances by ensuring that 
information reaches partners rapidly, and to inform those who use drugs and 
professionals of imm
[...]
workshop to pupils in 
Year 6 (age 10-11) covering: 

 What is alcohol 

 Short and long-term effects of drinking alcohol 

 Peer pressure 

 The law 

 Keeping safe, including recovery position 
  
36 primary schools (72%) received this workshop in 2023-24. 

 
3.22 The Royal Society for Public Health (RSPH) Level 2 Award for Young Health 

Champions (age 14-24) is delivered in secondary schools. This qualification is 

Page 13



for individuals with an interest in health and wellbeing who want to give peer 
support through an understanding of the individual and social drivers of 
healthy and unhealthy behaviours, as well as signpost local health services.  
 

3.23 HIT offers training to school staff and children and young people practitioners 
on Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs. This training supports schools with Personal 
Social and Health Education (PSHE) session planning and delivery, and other 
CYP practitioners to discuss these topics and provide support and 
signposting. This training will be updated and re-launched in early 2025 to 
coincide with the Ketamine and Drugs awareness event in January. The 
sessions are typically delivered over two 1-hour sessions. The Early Help 
Drug & Alcohol Team deliver the drugs and alcohol content and HIT deliver 
tobacco and vaping. 
 

3.24 Due an identified rise in Ketamine use by Young People in Halton that is 
producing adverse outcomes, including permanent physical harms and 
exclusions from schools, a series of sessions are planned to raise awareness 
amongst partners. The sessions, which are funded by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s office, are fully booked and will be facilitated by Halton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 

3.25 The Council also commissions the Healthy Child Programme, which among 
other services, provides a ‘Clinic in a Box’ service and drop-in sessions, 
enabling Children and Young People to access information on health issues, 
including drugs and alcohol, referral onto young peopl
[...]
ty cafe 
is operated by CGL, who also organise community events and work closely 
with other community, charity, and voluntary sector partners to meet the 
needs of local communities. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

There are no climate change implications arising from the recommendations 

of this report. 

 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.’ 
 

 

Page 17



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton Policy Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

4th February 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Cheshire Police Performance & Local Policing 
Unit updates for Runcorn & Widnes 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present to the Board Cheshire Police Performance and local 
policing updates for Runcorn & Widnes. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) A presentation is received; and  
2) the Board comment on Constabulary performance and local 

policing priorities. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Cheshire Constabulary force performance is published annually, an 
overview of the force’s delivery will be provided. 
 

3.2 
 

The Chief Inspectors for Runcorn & Widnes will provide an overview 
of delivery and priorities for the local policing units. 
 

3.3 
 

There is significant joint work between the Council and Police along 
with other Halton stakeholders on the borough’s community safety 
partnership, Safer Halton. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Crime & Disorder Act 1988 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None to report.  
 
 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5b



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
  
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence 
Levels of cr
[...]
e refreshed Police and Crime 
Commissioner Plan for Cheshire to 2028. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That a presentation is received. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The current Police and Crime Commissioner was elected in 2024 
and is developing the Police and Crime Plan to 2028.  
 

3.2 
 

The Commissioner’s Office has been engaging widely on the 
development of the new plan, there is a core principle of Public Trust 
and Confidence with three pillars: - 
 

 Listen to the public – to ensure locally informed policing 
priorities and support for victims. 

 Modernise using technology & innovation and consider the 
police estate to be fit for the future. 

 Reduce crime – providing an accessible and responsive 
police service with prevention & intervention culture firmly 
embedded with a focus on supporting rehabilitation. 
 

3.3 
 

The Community Safety Team work in partnership with the Police 
and Crime Commissioners Office on the delivery of work in Halton. 
There is targeted joint work on domestic abuse and serious violence 
and funds are received in Halton from the Police & Crime 
Commissioners Office to support crime reduction in Halton. The 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office is a key stakeholder in 
Halton’s community safety partnership, Safer Halton. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Crime & Disorder Act 1988 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5c



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None to report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence 
 
Levels of crime and how safe residents and communities feel about 
where they live significantly impacts wellbeing and how resilient 
communities are. Policing and the multi-agency community safety 
work directly impacts Halton’s neighbourhoods. 
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
 
Working with stakeholders to deliver policing and underpin a safe 
environment supporting confidence in the local environment. 
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
 
The role of policing and its services are universal however, as a 
multi-agency partner there are shared targeted approaches for crime 
and disorder which in particular, impacts children & young people.  
 

6.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
 
Crime often disproportionally impacts disadvantaged communities 
and vulnerable cohorts. Policing and community safety multi-agency 
approaches provide targeted initiatives and support to specific 
cohorts. 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
 
The Police & Crime Commissioner pillar that will consider the 
increased use of technology and innovation along with the Police 
estate may contribute positively to greener outcomes. 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
 
The Police & Crime Commissioners office governs policing for our 
towns and residents and has a key area of focus on engaging 
residents and supporting victims of crime. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None to report. 
 
 
 

Page 21



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None to report, Policing is a universal service with targeted 
approaches as required to support vulnerable cohorts and respond 
to their needs. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None to report. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 7th February 2023 
Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 12th September 2023 
 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 4 February 2025 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Finance 
 

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 

SUBJECT:  Councilwide Spending as at 30 November 2024  
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 30 November 2024, together with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 

 

(i) The Councilwide financial position as outlined in the attached 

report, be noted. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 16 January 2025 the Executive Board received the attached report, 

which presents details of Councilwide revenue and capital spending by each 
Department, and outlines the reasons for key variances from budget. 

 
3.2 Given the scale of the Council’s current financial challenges, Executive 

Board requested that a copy of the report be shared with each Policy and 
Performance Board for information. This is to ensure that all Members have 
a full appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition to their 
specific areas of responsibility. 

 
3.3 The report is presented to Executive Board every two months and the 

attached report covers the period 1 April 2024 to 30 November 2024. It 
includes details of spending to date by each Department against both the 
revenue budget and capital programme.  

 
3.4 Appendix 1 provides a Councilwide summary of revenue spending, while 

Appendix 2 presents details relating to each Department. The latest forecast 
of revenue spending to year-end compared to budget is also provided. 

 
3.5 Appendix 4 indicates progress with implementation of previously approved 

budget savings for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
  
3.6 In future the bi-monthly Councilwide spending report will be reported to each 

Policy and Performance Board.  

 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

5.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence 

 

5.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 

 

5.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 

 

5.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 

  

5.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 

 

5.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 

  
 There are no direct implications, however, the revenue budget and 

capital programme support the delivery and achievement of all the 
Council’s priorities. 

 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 There are a number of financial risks within the budget. However, the 

Council has internal controls and processes in place to ensure that 
spending remains in line with budget as far as possible. 

 
6.2 A budget risk register of significant financial risks is maintained and is 

included at Appendix 5 of the attached report. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 

8.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 None 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 

 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 

DATE: 16 January 2025 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Finance Director 
 

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services 
 

SUBJECT:  2024/25 Spending as at 30 November 2024  
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.2 To report the Council’s overall revenue net spend position as at 30 

November 2024 together with a 2024/25 forecast outturn position.  
 

3.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 

 

(ii) All spending continues to be limited to essential items only; 

 

(iii) Executive Directors continue to identify areas where they can 

further reduce their directorate’s spending or generate 

income, in order to reduce the councilwide forecast outturn 

overspend position; 

 

(iv) Executive Directors continue to implement the approved 

savings proposals for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as detailed in 

Appendix 4; 

 

(v) The updated forecast outturn position be shared with the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government in 

support of the Council’s application for Exceptional Financial 

Support; 

 

(vi) Council be asked to approve the revisions to the capital 

programme set-out in paragraph 3.22 and incorporated within 

Appendix 3; 

 

(vii) This report be shared with each Policy and Performance 

Board, in order to ensure they have a full appreciation of the 

councilwide financial position, in addition to their specific 

areas of responsibility. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Revenue Spending 

 

Page 25



3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 November 2024 and Appendix 2 provides 
detailed figures for each individual Department. In overall terms, net 
Council spending as at 30 November 2024 is £14.246m over budget. The 
outturn forecast for the year estimates that net spending will be over 
budget by £20.757m if no corrective action is taken. 

 
3.2 The forecast outturn overspend has increased by approximately 

£100,000 from the amount reported on 14 November 2024. Whilst this is  
only a marginal increase, there has been significant movement within 
individual directorates’ outturn positions. Further information regarding 
significant departmental variances is included within the report and 
departmental figures are included in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
3.3 The forecast position continues to be of great concern, as there is no 

evidence of a reduction in overall spending across the Council. In order 
to address the situation, financial focus workshops led by the Chief 
Executive are taking place with each Directorate’s senior leadership team 
on a monthly basis. These workshops are looking for urgent ways to 
reduce or stop spending, or generate income. The aim is that initiatives 
identified in these workshops will help reduce the overall forecast 
overspend position for the year. 

 
3.4 It is certain that available reserves will not be sufficient to cover the 

forecast overspend for the year. Therefore, on 04 December 2024 
Council approved an application to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
& Local Government (MHCLG) for Exceptional Financial Support (EFS). 
The Government’s EFS arrangement provides councils with exceptional 
permission to capitalise annual revenue cos
[...]
4 12  Monitored on a 

quarterly basis, reported 

to Management Team 

and Exec Board 

 Benchmarking 

 Financial Forecast 

 Programme to replenish 

reserves. 

3 3 9 ED/SB Quarterly Monitored and 
reported on a 
regular basis. 
Council reserves 
at historic low 
levels. Reserves 
will need to be 
replenished 
within future 
budgets  

30/11/24 

P
age 82



 
Risk 
No 

 
Risk Identified 

 

Impact 

 

Likelihood 

 

Risk 

Score 

 
Risk Control Measures 

Assessment of 
Residual Risk with 
Control Measures 

Implemented 

 
Responsible 
Person 

 
Timescale for 
Review 

 
Progress Comments 

 
Date 
Updated 

       

Impact 

 

Likelihood 

 

Risk 

Score 

    

16 Budget Balancing 

 Council has 

struggled to 

achieve a balanced 

budget position for 

a number of years. 

 Forecast for current 

year is an 

overspend position 

of £19m.  

 Reserves 

insufficient to 

balance current 

year budget. 

 Before 

transformation 

targets, there is a 

forecast budget 

gap of £68.5m 

through to 2028/29. 

 

4 4 16  Current year budgets 

monitored on a regular 

basis. 

 Forward forecasting 

through to March 2029 

reported on a prudent 

basis. 

 Regular conversations 

with DHLUC re 

Council’s financial 

position. 

 LGA to undertake a 

financial assurance 

review. 

 Transformation 

programme in place. 

4 4 16 ED/SB Ongoing Updated 
benchmarking to 
be reported to 
better inform 
Transformation 
Programme 
targets. 

30/11/24 

 

P
age 83


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5a Alcohol and Substance Misuse in Halton
	5b Cheshire Police Performance and Local Policing Unit updates for Runcorn and Widnes
	5c Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Councilwide Spending as at 30 November 2024



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 February 2025 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Carlin (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Bevan, Bramwell, Goodall, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, Ratcliffe and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Skinner 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present:  N. Goodwin, S. Hill and K. Butler 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor M. Lloyd Jones (observer), S. Heath (Cheshire 
Constabulary), D. Haddock (Cheshire Constabulary), D. Price (Police & Crime 
Commissioner’s Office) and S. Whalen (Police & Crime Commissioner’s Office) 

 
 

 
 Action 

SAF17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  There were no Chair’s announcements.  
   
SAF18 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 

2024 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
SAF20 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON  
  
  Members of the Board received a report from the 

Director or Public Health on the Alcohol and Substance 
Misuse Services work that provided support for local people.  
In addition, the Board also received a presentation which 
highlighted the following main points from the report: 
 

 Partnership working; 

 Work within Adult Services; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 Work within Children and Young People Services; 
and 

 The impact of alcohol and substance misuse on 
hospital admissions. 

 
The Board discussed the report and it was noted that 

Members:   
 

 suggested that there needed to be more publicity, for 
example, in GP surgeries, to raise awareness of the 
long-term effects of alcohol and substance abuse; 

 felt that the needle exchange had worked well in the 
West Bank ward; and 

 expressed concerns about the rising use of Ketamine 
and suggested that lessons be taught in schools to 
educate young people about the physical health and 
mental health risks associated with Ketamine. 
 
Members also asked a number of questions about the 

report and it was agreed that further information would be 
circulated after the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Board consider the information 
presented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Public 
Health  

   
SAF21 CHESHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE AND LOCAL 

POLICING UNIT UPDATES FOR RUNCORN AND 
WIDNES 

 

  
  The Board received a presentation from the Cheshire 

Police Halton Area Commander and the Widnes Local 
Policing Unit Commander, which provided an update on 
policing performance and priorities for Halton. 
 
 The presentation outlined: 
 

 The Force priorities: 
o Violence and Intimidation against Women and 

Girls; 
o Incident Management and Response Times; 
o Victims Code of Practice; 

 Force performance data for 2024; Cheshire was the 
second best Police Force in the Country for 
charged/summonsed outcome rates for sexual 
offences and third best for charged/summonsed 
outcome rates for Violence Against the Person; 

 Halton Performance – recorded crime rates for 
Widnes and Runcorn; 

 Bringing offenders to justice journey – all crime and 
Domestic Abuse; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Anti-Social Behaviour – although there had been a 
slight increase in 2024 in Widnes, there had been a 
decrease in Runcorn; 

 Good News Stories which included a significant 
decrease in active County Lines in Halton; 

 Public Confidence – Cheshire was the second 
highest ranking Police Force for overall confidence in 
local police and third highest which the public thought 
the police were doing an excellent or good job in their 
local area; and 

 Examples of how the public could get involved e.g. 
Residents Voice; and Community Cohesion Groups. 

 
Members noted the information presented and 

following discussions requested if Councillors could be 
provided with updates following incidents within their wards, 
as this was the practice previously.  They also requested 
any updates on cybercrime and if “knife sweep” could be 
carried out in Runcorn, as one had not taken place for some 
time.    
 

Members also raised concerns about parking issues 
within the Borough; the Police and Crime Commissioner 
informed Members that following a series of meetings it was 
anticipated that a resolution had been found to help tackle 
the issues and he would provide more information as part of 
his presentation. 

 
The Board thanked Police colleagues for their 

attendance and hard work in keeping the Borough safe. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
SAF22 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
  
 Cheshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

attended the meeting to deliver a presentation to Members 
of the Board on the refreshed PCC Plan for Cheshire.  The 
current PCC was elected in 2024 and was currently 
developing the Police and Crime Plan to 2028.  
 

The Commissioner’s Office had consulted widely on 
the development of the new plan and the three core 
principles identified were: 

 

 Listen to the public – to ensure locally informed 
policing priorities and support for victims; 

 Modernise using technology and innovation and 
consider the police estate to be fit for the future; and 

 Reduce crime – provide an accessible and 

 



responsive policy service with prevention and 
intervention culture firmly embedded with a focus on 
supporting rehabilitation. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s 

Community Safety Team worked in partnership with the 
PCC Office to support crime reduction in Halton.   
 
 The PCC addressed the concerns of Members 
regarding parking issues around the Borough and 
acknowledged that although this was a frustration for many, 
he did not want to divert Police attention from other more 
serious crimes.  However, in order to try and find a 
resolution to the issues, he suggested “hotspot policing” 
(overtime) to enhance Police presence but of course this 
would be subject to available funding.   
 
 Following discussions, it was agreed that parking 
issues would be added to the next agenda of the Community 
Safety Partnership.   
 
 The PCC also informed the Board that his Office 
would be moving from Winsford to Runcorn Town Hall later 
in the year.     
 
 RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.   

   
SAF23 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2024  
  
 The Board received a copy of a report, which was 

presented to the Council’s Executive Board on 16 January 
2025.  The report outlined the Council’s overall revenue and 
capital spending position as at 30 November 2024, together 
with the latest 2024/25 outturn forecast.  The report also 
described the reasons for key variances from budget. 
 

The Executive Board had requested that a copy of 
the report be shared with each Policy and Performance 
Board for information, to ensure that all Members had a full 
appreciation of the Councilwide financial position, in addition 
to their specific areas of responsibility. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Councilwide financial position 

as outlined in the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.28 p.m. 


